Less: Pre-acquisition net income of acquired ROFO Assets 23 23

Net Income Excluding Pre-acquisition Net Income of Acquired ROFO

Assets 109 122

Less: Predecessor income prior to initial public offering on July 22, 2013 54 54

Net Income Subsequent to Initial Public Offering 55 38 (25) 68

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 42 — 10(e) 52
Net Income Attributable to NRG Yield, Inc. 13 38 (35) 16

Earnings per share attributable to Class A common stockholders

Basic weighted average number of Class A common shares outstanding 23 23
Basic earnings per Class A common share $ 0.57 $ 0.69

Diluted weighted average number of Class A common shares outstanding 23 23
Diluted earnings per Class A common share $ 0.57 $ 0.69

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2014

NRG Yield, Inc.
Historical

WCEP Holdings,
LLC and

subsidiaries

Tapestry
Wind, LLC

and
subsidiaries

Laredo Ridge
Wind, LLC

Combined Drop-
Down Assets

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS (in millions)

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 372 13 6 1 $ 20 $ (270)(g) $ 122
Restricted cash 54 22 — — 22 — 76
Accounts receivable - trade, net 80 22 2 1 25 — 105
Accounts receivable - affiliate 4 — — — — — 4
Inventory 17 3 6 1 10 — 27
Notes receivable 6 — — — — — 6
Prepayments and other current assets 22 — 1 1 2 — 24

Total current assets 555 60 15 4 79 (270) 364

Property, Plant and Equipment
Total property, plant & equipment 3,542 525 280 116 921 — 4,463

Less accumulated depreciation (266) (9) (7) (3) (19) — (285)
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 3,276 516 273 113 902 — 4,178

Other Assets

Equity investments in affiliates 230 — — — — — 230
Notes receivable 17 — — — — — 17
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 1,517 170 66 53 289 — 1,806
Derivative instruments 7 — 3 — 3 — 10
Deferred income taxes 204 — — — — — 204
Other non-current assets 93 — — — — — 93

—
Total other assets 2,068 170 69 53 292 — 2,360

Total Assets $ 5,899 $ 746 $ 357 $ 170 $ 1,273 $ (270) $ 6,902

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases $ 157 $ 37 $ 11 $ 3 $ 51 $ — $ 208
Accounts payable 15 — 1 — 1 — 16
Payable to affiliates 48 1 — — 1 — 49
Derivative instruments valuation 30 13 3 2 18 — 48
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 52 5 1 1 7 — 59

Total current liabilities 302 56 16 6 78 — 380

Other Liabilities
Long-term debt and capital leases 3,926 406 184 64 654 210(h) 4,790
Out of market contracts 5 — — — — — 5
Derivative instruments 23 16 — 2 18 — 41
Other non current liabilities 29 32 1 — 33 — 62

Total non-current liabilities 3,983 454 185 66 705 210 4,898

Total Liabilities 4,285 510 201 72 783 210 5,278

Stockholders’ Equity
Additional paid-in capital 1,336 238 160 99 497 (497)(i) 1,336
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 5 3 — (1) 2 (2)(i) 5
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6) (5) (4) — (9) — (15)
Noncontrolling interest 279 — — — — 19(i) 298

Total Stockholders’ Equity 1,614 236 156 98 490 (480) 1,624
—

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 5,899 $ 746 $ 357 $ 170 $ 1,273 $ (270) $ 6,902

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Financial Statements

(a)   Represents the amortization of the value of the power purchase agreements that were recorded in connection with NRG’s accounting for the

acquisition of the Drop-Down Assets.  Also represents the removal of grant revenue for all pre-acquisition periods to conform the previous policy for
recording the receipt of cash grants as deferred revenue to NRG’s policy of reducing the value of the related property, plant and equipment.

(b)   Represents the estimated change in net depreciation expense resulting from fair value adjustments to the acquired property, plant and equipment in